
TOPICAL INDEX 
COSSA WASHINGTON UPDATE 

VOLUME VI--1987 

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) 
Proposals and Prospects for Federal AIDS Research 

Agriculture (Department of) 
Agriculture Appropriations for Social Science Research 
COSSA Sponsors Seminar on Rural America 

Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration (ADAMHA) 

July 31 

April 10 
April 10 

Changing the Face of American Science November 6 
While You're Up, Get Me Another Grant November 20 

Appointments, Awards, and Resignations 
New Director for National Humanities Alliance 
Waterman Award to Lawrence H. Summers 
Goslin to Leave NRC After 13 Years 
Senator Proxmire Announces Retirement 
New Champion for British Social Science 
New President, Mixed Forecast for Peace Institute 

Census (1990) 
OMB Denies Eliminating Census Questions 
OMB Publicizes Its Criticisms of the 1990 Census 

Questionnaire 
OMB and the Census: The Decision 

Congress (General) 
l OOth Congress Convenes: Democrats Take Charge, 

Deficit Still Looms 
House Science Committee: New Name, New Chairman, New Zest 
Bloch and Boland: Competing Demands 
Bloch and Walgren: Mutual Support 
GAO Issues Report on Federal Evaluation 
HSST and New Chairman Review NSF Budget 
Legislation Urged on Free Trade in Ideas 
NIH Directors Cordially Received by House Committee 
Testimony Season: COSSA Presents its Views 
Federal Research Support: Inside GAO 
Hearings Held on Visa Denial Legislation 
Facilities for Science: Congress Takes Heed 
Senate Rules Committee Hears Testimony on Librarian 

of Congress 
Senator Proxmire Announces Retirement 

COSSA 
Topical Index for Volume V of Update Available 
COSSA Oversees International Science Grant; Organizes 

AAAS Panel 
COSSA Sponsors Seminar on Rural America 
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March 13 
April 10 
June 19 
September 11 
September 25 
September 25 

August 14 

September 11 
September 25 

January 23 
February 27 
March 13 
March 13 
March 13 
March 27 
March 27 
March 27 
May 8 
June 5 
July 3 
July 17 

July 17 
September 11 

January 9 

February 27 
April 10 



Testimony Season: COSSA Presents Its Views 
COSSA Staff Activities 
Historian Joins COSSA Staff 
COSSA Seminar Focuses on Population Trends, 

Job Opportunities 
COSSA Staff Changes 
Ranking of Federal R&D Funds Now Available 
COSSA Seminar Takes Closer Look at U.S . Productivity 
COSSA Convenes Annual Meeting 

COSSA Affiliate and Contributor News 
COSSA Welcomes New Contributor, Affiliate 
ACLS President Urges Support for NEH 
List of COSSA Participants Continues to Expand 
SRCD Postgraduate Science Fellowships 
COSSA Welcomes New Affiliate 
New Contributors Join COSSA 
New School Becomes Latest COSSA Contributor 

Education (Department of) 
Testimony Season: COSSA Presents its Views (OERI) 
CES Celebrates 'Standards Day' 
House Bill Alters Center for Education Statistics 
OBEMLA Seeks Reviewers 
Houses Passes Labor, Health & Human Services, Education Bill 
Labor, HHS, Ed Bill Reported by Appropriations Committee 

FY 1987 Budget 
FY 1987 Supplemental Appropriations: 
Appropriations News -- Supplemental, 

and State 

FY 1988 Budget 

Some Goodies Maybe? 
Commerce, Justice, 

Administration Releases FY 1988 Budget: Details Later 
FY 1988 Budgets for Social and Behavioral Science Research 
House Passes Budget Resolution: Science Function Reduced 
House Subcommittee Adds $35 Million for Science 

Education At NSF 
Agriculture Appropriations for Social Science Research 
Testimony Season: COSSA Presents Its Views 
FY 1987 Supplemental Appropriations: Some Goodies Maybe? 
Senate Budget Resolution Passes: Science Function 

at Request 
House Science Committee Marks Up NSF 
Geographer Testifies Before Senate Subcommittee 
NSF Roundup 
Appropriations Subcommittee Reduces NSF Request 
NEH, Smithsonian, Wilson Center Markups: Down, Up, Up? 
Budget Resolution Passes: NSF Appropriations Given Boost 
Appropriations News -- Supplemental, Commerce, Justice, 

and State 
NSF Appropriations Threatened by Allocation Decisions 
Senate Appropriations Committee Allocates: 

NSF In Big Trouble 
House Passes Labor, Health & Human Services, Education Bill 
House Zero-Funds Peace Institute 
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May 8 
May 8 
May 22 

June 19 
September 11 
September 11 
October 23 
December 11 

January 23 
March 13 
May 8 
June 5 
July 3 
November 6 
November 20 

May 8 
May 22 
June 5 
July 31 
August 14 
October 9 

May 8 

July 17 

January 9 
February 13 
April 10 

April 10 
April 10 
May 8 
May 8 

May 8 
May 22 
May 22 
June 5 
June 19 
June 19 
July 3 

July 17 
July 31 

August 14 
August 14 
August 14 



Congress Returns: Let the Budget Games Begin 
House Passes NSF Appropriation Bill: Further Cuts 

in Research 
Budget Games Continue 
NSF Gets Full Research Request From Senate Committee 
Labor, HHS, Ed Bill Reported by Appropriations Committee 
NEH Passes Senate; Conference Committee Next 
NSF Appropriations Pass Senate: Conference Problems Loom 
Crashing Into Reality: Budget Games Turn Serious 
Budget News: A Ball of Confusion 
Deadline & Delay: The Budget Negotiations Stumble On 
Implementing the Budget Agreement: The End of 

Optimism on NSF 

Federal Research Support 
State Justice Institute Issues Guidelines 
Agriculture Appropriations for Social Science Research 
Federal Research Support: Inside GAO 
Proposals and Prospects for Federal AIDS Research 
NSF History of Science Education: Propqsals Encouraged 
Flexible Federal Funding for Survey Improvement 
While You're Up, Get Me Another Grant 

Free Trade in Ideas 
Legislation Urged on Free Trade in Ideas 
Hearings Held on Visa Denial Legislation 

General Accounting Office (GAO) 
GAO Issues Report on Federal Evaluation 
Federal Research Support: Inside GAO 

Health and Human Services (Department of) 
Research Mismanagement Continues at Human Services Agency 
House Passes Labor, Health & Human Services, Education Bill 
Labor, HHS, Ed Bill Reported by Appropriations Committee 
While You're Up, Get Me Another Grant 

Higher Education/Academic Concerns {General) 
Purity and Politics at the National Academy 
Ranking of Federal R&D Funds Now Available 
Peer Review and a Senator's Judgment 
Changing the Face of American Science 
While You're Up, Get Me Another Grant 

International Social Science 
COSSA Oversees International Science Grant; Organizes 

AAAS Panel 
New Champion for British Social Science 
International Social Science Council Announces 

Research Prize 

Justice (Department of) 
Bureau of Justice Statistics Releases Annual Report 
Appropriations News -- Supplemental, Commerce, Justice, 

and State 
'New' Plan Offered for Restructuring Justice Agencies 
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September 11 

September 25 
September 25 
October 9 
October 9 
October 9 
October 23 
October 23 
November 6 
November 20 

December 11 

March 13 
April 10 
June 5 
July 31 
September 11 
October 9 
November 20 

March 27 
July 3 

March 13 
June 5 

May 22 
August 14 
October 9 
November 20 

May 22 
September 11 
September 25 
November 6 
November 20 

February 27 
September 25 

November 6 

June 5 

July 17 
October 23 



Labor (Department of) 
Research on Employment and Training Makes Comeback at DOL 
NLS Moves to BLS 
Testimony Season: COSSA Presents its Views 
House Passes Labor, Health & Human Services, Education Bill 
Labor, HHS, Ed Bill Reported by Appropriations Committee 

Language and International Studies 
CAFLIS To Push Foreign Languages and International Studies 
Why Can't Johnny Find Mexico? Geography Hearing Held 

Library of Congress 
Library of Congress: New Resource, New Chief 
Senate Rules Committee Hears Testimony on Librarian 

of Congress 

National Academy of Sciences/National Research Council 
Purity and Politics at the National Academy 
Goslin to Leave NRC After 13 Years 
Technology and Employment Report Released 

National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH) 
ACLS President Urges Support for NEH 
NEH, Smithsonian, Wilson Center Markups: Down, Up, Up? 
NEH Passes Senate; Conference Committee Next 

National Institute on Aging (NIA) 
New Look for Social/Behavioral Science Research at NIA 
Social Scientists at NIA 

National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
"Impoundment" of Funds Halted at NIH 
NIH Directors Cordially Received by House Committee 
While You're Up, Get Me Another Grant 

National Science Foundation (NSF) 
NSF Hearings Commence: Focus on Large Issues 
Bloch and Boland: Competing Demands 
Bloch and Walgren: Mutual Support 
Opening Statement Portends Difficult Road for NSF in Senate 
Proxmire and NSF: A Skeptical Senator and a 

Determined Director 
HSST and New Chairman Review NSF Budget 
House Subcommittee Adds $35 Million for Science 

Education at NSF 
Testimony Season: COSSA Presents its Views 
House Science Committee Marks Up NSF 
Geographer Testifies Before Senate Subcommittee 
NSF Roundup 
Appropriations Subcommittee Reduces NSF Request 
Budget Resolution Passes: NSF Appropriations Given Boost 
Debating the Future of the National Science Foundation 
Facilities for Science: Congress Takes Heed 
Proposals Sought for Geographic Information Center 
NSF Appropriations Threatened by Allocation Decisions 
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February 
February 
May 8 
August 14 
October 9 

July 31 
November 

January 9 

July 17 

May 22 
June 19 
June 19 

March 13 
June 19 
October 9 

27 
27 
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January 23 
May 8 

March 13 
March 27 
November 20 

February 27 
March 13 
March 13 
March 13 

March 27 
March 27 

April 10 
May 8 
May 22 
May 22 
June 5 
June 19 
July 3 
July 3 
July 17 
July 17 
July 31 



Senate Appropriations Committee Allocates: 
NSF In Big Trouble 

NSF History of Science Education: Proposals Encouraged 
House Passes NSF Appropriation Bill: Further 

Cuts in Research 
Peer Review and a Senator's Judgment 
NSF Gets Full Research Request From Senate Committee 
Flexible Federal Funding for Survey Improvement 
NSF Appropriations Pass Senate: Conference Problems Loom 
Changing the Face of American Science 
NSF Centers Program Proceeds Despite Budget Uncertainties 
Implementing the Budget Agreement: The End of 

Optimism on NSF 
NSF Realigns BNS 

Office of Human Development Services (OHOS) 
Research Mismanagement Continues at Human Services Agency 

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 
OMB Denies Eliminating Census Questions 
OMB Publicizes Its Criticisms of the 1990 Census 

Questionnaire 
OMB and the Census: The Decision 

Peer Review 
Peer Review and a Senator's Judgment 

Smithsonian Institution 
NEH, Smithsonian, Wilson Center Markups: Down, Up, Up? 

Social Science Education 
Why Can't Johnny Find Mexico? Geography Hearing Held 
National Commission to Examine the Social Studies 

Sources of Research Support 
Department of Commerce: Economic Development 

Administration 
Department of Justice: National Institute of Justice 
Fulbright Scholar Program 
NSF: Decision, Risk, and Management Science Program 
NSF: Programs for Elementary School Science Instruction 
NIH: Demographic and Behavioral Sciences Branch 
HHS: Office of Family Planning 
HHS: Office of Research, Statistics, and 

International Policy 
HHS: Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation 
NSF: History and Philosophy of Science Fellows Program 
NSF: Ethics and Values Studies 
Department of Education: Drug Abuse Education and 

Prevention Program 
HHS: National Institute on Aging 
Department of Education: Office of Special Education 

and Rehabilitative Programs; Office of 
Educational Research and Improvement; Office of 
Bilingual Education and Minority Languages Affairs 

NSF: Research Experiences for Undergraduates Program 
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August 14 
September 11 

September 25 
September 25 
October 9 
October 9 
October 23 
November 6 
November 20 

December 11 
December 11 

May 22 

August 14 

September 11 
September 25 

September 25 

June 19 

November 6 
December 11 

January 9 
January 23 
February 27 
March 13 
March 27 
April 10 
May 8 

June 5 
June 19 
July 3 
July 17 

July 31 
August 14 

September 11 
September 25 



HHS: National Cancer Institute 
HHS: National Institute of Child Health 

Human Development 
NEH: Division of General Programs 
HHS: National Institute of Child Health 

Human Development 

Statistics (Federal) 
NLS Moves to BLS 
CES Celebrates 'Standards Day' 

and 

and 

House Bill Alters Center for Education Statistics 
Bureau of Justice Statistics Releases Annual Report 
Flexible Federal Funding for Survey Improvement 
'New' Plan Offered for Restructuring Justice Agencies 

U.S. Institute of Peace (USIP) 
Peace Institute Announces First Group of Fellows 
House Zero-Funds Peace Institute 
New President, Mixed Forecast for Peace Institute 
Labor, HHS, Ed Bill Reported by Appropriations Committee 
Peace Institute Reauthorization Urged, Charter Scrutinized 
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October 9 

October 23 
November 6 

November 20 

February 27 
May 22 
June 5 
June 5 
October 9 
October 23 

March 27 
August 14 
September 25 
October 9 
November 20 


